
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 
16 September 2021 at 5.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - 
City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
INDEPENDENT 
SOCIALIST

Azam
Tait
Akhtar
D Green
Arshad Hussain
Nazir

Bibby
Riaz

J Sunderland V Jenkins

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
Dearden
Hussain
T Hussain
Salam
Shafiq
Wood

Birch
Nazam

Griffiths 

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Tuesday 14 September 2021 and 
request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  
access to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not 
register given the council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Council Chamber has been reached and 
they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 07970 411923
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 202 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, (Document 
“F”), presents a progress update on the District Anti-Poverty Strategy 
from the District’s Anti-Poverty Coordination Group. This Group leads 
the strategy, developed the accompanying delivery plan and submits 
an annual monitoring report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny.  It is 
a multi-partner group, consisting of representatives from the Council, 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), health, Incommunities and 
the voluntary and community sector. 

1 - 36



Document “F” also outlines the current position on addressing Period 
Poverty in the Bradford District. 

Members are asked to consider the report and it is suggested that 
an update on progress be requested in twelve months’ time.

(Michelle Taylor – 01274 431831)

7.  VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY SECTOR AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE  
(VCSE) INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “G”) is 
provided for information to advise members of the forthcoming 
procurement of a combined VCSE grant with a value in excess of £2 
million in line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Orders 
(CSO 7.2.1) prior to the commencement of the procurement process.

Recommended - 

1. That the proposal not to make changes to the current 
funding support available to the VCSE sector be 
considered.

2. That the option to review the grant with the input of the 
VCSE sector and the integration of the funds into one grant 
to simplify access to funds and avoid duplication, be 
considered.    

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

37 - 134

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22

The Chair of the Committee will provide a report (Document H”) which 
presents the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22.  

Recommended –

1. The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics 
included in the 2021-22 work programme for the Committee.

2. That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to consider. 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

135 - 
144

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



             

Report of the Anti-Poverty Coordination Group to the 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 16th September 2021

F
Subject:  Anti-Poverty Strategy 

Summary statement:

This report presents a progress update on the District Anti-Poverty Strategy from the 
District’s Anti-Poverty Coordination Group. This Group leads the strategy, developed the 
accompanying delivery plan and submits an annual monitoring report to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny.  It is a multi-partner group, consisting of representatives from the 
Council, Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), health, Incommunities and the 
voluntary and community sector. 

The impact of the pandemic on poverty across the District has been significant. This report 
therefore provides an overview of the impact and examples of the great work being 
undertaken across the District to support our poorest and most vulnerable communities 
through and beyond the pandemic. 

This paper also outlines the current position on addressing Period Poverty in the Bradford 
District. 

Equality impact

Anti-poverty work is a key component of realising the Council’s equality objectives, 
combating disadvantage and increasing the life chances of protected groups. Low income 
groups are one of the protected groups in our equalities strategy. 

 

Report Contact: Kevin Brain
E-mail: kevin.brain@bradford.gov.uk

Report Contact: Michelle TaylorE-mail: 
Michelle.Taylot@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:  Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:kevin.brain@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.Taylot@bradford.gov.uk


1.0 SUMMARY

1.01 This report presents a progress update on the District Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) 
and:

 Provides an overview of the APS;
 Reviews the impact of the pandemic on poverty across the District;
 Provides examples of the great work being undertaken across the District to 

support our poorest and most vulnerable communities through and beyond the 
pandemic, including work to address Period Poverty.

Bradford District’s Anti-Poverty Strategy

1.02 The current APS is based on the Joseph Rowntree Foundation (JRF) framework.  
The strategy was developed by officers following a recommendation by Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S), based on the findings of the Poverty 
Scrutiny Review. The strategy was approved by Executive in 2019. The APS is 
organised around the following broad themes: 

 Boost income and reduce costs;
 Deliver an effective benefit system;
 Promote long term inclusive growth benefitting everyone;
 Improve education standards and raise skills;
 Strengthen families and communities. 

1.03 The last report to this committee on the APS - January 2020 - predates the 
pandemic. Appendix 1 provides an overview of the APS key themes and 
accompanying delivery plan actions. Since then, work across the public, private and 
community sectors has focussed on coping with and recovering from the pandemic.  
Therefore, this report provides an overview of the full range of anti-poverty work 
being undertaken across the Council and by key partners. This is presented in 
Table 1 under the strategic themes of the APS.   

1.04 Work to Address Period Poverty. In February 2020, a report regarding Period 
Poverty in the Bradford District was presented to the Corporate Overview and 
S
[...]
 are rapidly underway, with the move to the 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) placing 
greater emphasis on population-wide outcomes and equality of access to 
healthcare and health outcomes. The national and regional picture has also 
changed dramatically. For example, devolution and the creation of a West 
Yorkshire mayoral authority. A priority for the Mayor is creating a regional “Good 
Work” Charter to address issues such as low pay.

1.12 The last report to this committee noted that 9 of 25 actions in the APS action plan 
were being focussed on but that a great deal of anti-poverty work took place outside 
the action plan, lines of reporting were multiple and the link between the APS, work 
of the APCG and wider bodies, such as the Health and Well Being Board, needed 
review.  

1.13 Over time, the work to address poverty in the District needs to evolve. Work is 
already underway with the APCG and other partners to review, map out and align 
anti-poverty work across the District, in light of the impact of the pandemic and the 
developing anti-poverty work across the District. We are focusing on:

 Mapping and joining up anti-poverty work across the Council and partners to 
identify gaps and opportunities to join up work;

 Reviewing and refreshing priorities in light of the impact of the pandemic;
 Reviewing the role, remit and membership of the APCG and its relationship to other 

key partnerships;
 Developing the voice and participation of those who experience poverty.   

2.0 Background

2.01 The current Anti-Poverty Strategy is based on the JRF framework.  The strategy 
was developed by officers following a recommendation by Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (O&S), based on the findings of the Poverty Scrutiny Review. 
The strategy was approved by Executive in 2019. 

2.02 The strategy is a partnership strategy for the District. It is led by the Anti-Poverty 
Coordination Group (APCG) who also developed and monit
[...]
ng Benefits was 12 days; by far the best 
performance Bradford has achieved. 

 Council Tax Reduction: An additional 5,000 people have been awarded Council Tax Reduction, totalling over £5m 
to those on a low income. No one on a low income had to pay any Council Tax for the first 3 months of this year. This 
helped Bradford achieve an increase in in-year collection, despite the pandemic.

 Income Support to Self-Isolating: £2.5m provided to help 5,800 working families on a low income isolate if infected 
or a contact. This removed a source of pressure for our low income families and meant they could focus on dealing 
with the pandemic rather than worrying about incurring debt. It’s also meant the Council did not see a reduction in 
income from Council Tax.

 Advice services: Debt advice, welfare rights advice, housing, immigration support has all increased.  In the first 6 
months of 2020, 14,824 people made a total of 42,260 enquiries to all partners within the Bradford District.

 Welfare benefits: The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) has processed 10 times as many claims. Having to 
refocus claimants’ job searches, helping them understand transferable skills and the labour market. Additional support 
for the BAME community has been provided and focussed support for those on Health Journey, over 50s and 18-24 
year olds. 

 Commissioned welfare advice services. Maintained welfare advice services: locality based and district wide have 
continued to operate throughout the pandemic. Although access systems have moved to predominately online and via 
telephone they have still supported over 10,500 people and managed over 28,900 queries in 2020/21.

P
age 13



Improve Education 
Standards and Raise Skills

 Skills House: £3.57 million invested in Skills House partnership to provide locality based support for 24,000 people to 
access the labour market and reskill and upskill to secure and maintain employment. Local partners have aligned all 
their adult skills and
[...]
erm 
Growth 
Benefitting 
Everyone

Consider if additional support is required for the self-employed who are claiming 
Universal Credit.
Raise the profile of financial capability, access to low-cost credit and highlight the 
dangers of loan sharks.
Consider measures needed to ensure all private rented sector residents are aware 
of and claiming benefits they are entitled to, including Tax-free childcare.
Develop recommendations for action as informed by the recent mapping exercise 
undertaken about the needs and entitlements of refugees.
Seek information about Roma and Travellers communities on which to base future 
recommendations for action.
Lobby central government to increase the weekly allowance for asylum seekers 
and to allow them to work.
Work closely with the Stronger Communities Programme (integration Area pilot) to 
develop and deliver awareness and information sessions for service providers 
about support available to help people access benefits including provision of 
ESOL.
Create/improve data sharing agreements  - with clarity of use of information 
across frontline agencies to ensure individuals can  access appropriate support.
As is happening in the social rented sector, increase digital access and 
enablement to access benefits for those in the private rented sector.

Deliver an 
Effective 
Benefits 
System

Consider future joint lobbying activity  and response to consultations about 
changes to the benefits system.
Consider with Children’s Services, and others,  actions needed to poverty proof 
the school day’ – for instance encouraging schools to provide used uniform and 
shoe swap shops, items of uniform to be available from high street supermarkets.
Consider data from Bradford Education Opportunity Area volunteer literacy and 
numeracy in schools mapping and plan appropriate actions.

Improve 
Education 
Standards 
and Raise 
Skills

Consider how to target the apprenticeship levy at the most vulnerable residents.

Page 26



Consider with Education how community venues (including schools out-of-hours) 
could be used to run skill development sessions.
Involve people with first-hand experience of poverty in shaping policies and 
approaches to prevent poverty and enable people to get out of poverty – consider 
establishing  a Poverty Truth Commission or other mechanism.
Facilitate community-led solutions to poverty through an asset-based approach 
within communities, recognising the strengths and skills already present (including 
those with a lived experience of poverty). 
Work with social enterprises and voluntary and the charity sector to find new and 
innovative solutions to address food poverty in the District.  
Encourage initiatives to reduce the risk of social isolation.
Identify groups with destitute members – current support available to them and 
unmet needs.

Strengthen 
Families and 
Communities 

Consider how our multi-lingual people could be involved to support individuals in 
community settings to inform about interventions and gather views on proposed 
actions.

Page 27



Appendix 2: Poverty Across the District Before and After the Pandemic

Poverty and Deprivation

 The 2019 Indices of Multiple Deprivation shows Bradford District as the 13th most 
deprived local authority in England. The 2015 Indices ranked it as 19th. So it has 
fallen six places.  Bradford is the 5th most income deprived local authority. 14 of 
Bradford’s 30 wards are in the 10% most deprived wards in England. 

 Research conducted by Loughborough University shows that in 2020, 37 % of the 
District’s children lived in families classed as being in poverty. Bradford’s has two 
constituencies – Bradford West and Bradford East – in the top 20 constituencies 
with the highest rates of child poverty (after housing costs). By March 2020, 
Bradford West had 47.3% of children lived in families classed as being in poverty; in 
Braford East, 46.7%.  From 2015-2020 the rates increased by 10.8% and 8.7% 
respectively.

Page 28



30.
[...]
very difficult. 
Nothing has been easy. 

Husband and son lost their 
jobs. I have been ill and it has 

taken an effect on our 
relationship.

Page 36



Report of the Director of the Department of Place to the 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held 
on 16th September 2021

G
Subject:  
Voluntary Community Sector and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Procurement 
Strategy  

Summary statement:
This report is provided for information to advise members of the forthcoming procurement 
of a combined VCSE grant with a value in excess of £2 million in line with the 
requirements of Contracts Standing Orders (CSO 7.2.1) prior to the commencement of the 
procurement process.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
Compliance with Equality Act 2010 is embedded in the Council’s procurement process and 
requirements. The implementation of the VCSE Infrastructure grant will promote equality and 
diversity in the supply chain. Whilst ensuring that our money is not only delivering high quality 
services but also promoting equality of opportunity. Equality and diversity objectives will be 
incorporated in to our contract, policies and delivery and we will expect our suppliers to promote 
equality within their businesses. The promotion of equality in procurement will help us deliver more 
responsive, accessible and appropriate services that meet the needs of the districts residents.

We will design, commission and deliver services that are accessible, inclusive and responsive to 
the needs of people and communities and provide information about services in a range of 
accessible formats so that people know what services are available to support them and how to 
access them. We will aim to contract and commission locally where ever possible so that we can 
support our local economy and build a local supply chain connected to its wider social 
responsibilities and offering high-quality services and training opportunities to local VCS 
organisations, while delivering equitable s
[...]
e	the	everyday	lives,	wellbeing	and	connectiveness	of	
citizens	allowing	them	greater	opportunities	to	become	involved	in	a	large	number	of	good	
causes	and	positive	activities.		

I N T R O D U C T I O N

This is a review of the infrastructure support 
structures available to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) in Bradford and District.

1 These	arrangements	have	been	extended	to	allow	for	this	review.

2	City	of	Bradford	Metropolitan	District	Council	(CBMDC)	and	Bradford	NHS	Clinical	Commissioning	Group	(CCG)

P
age 48



5

I N T R O D U C T I O N

This	recognition	of	what	is	possible	is	not	new.		Substantial	public	
sector	resource	is	already	being	made	available	to	support	and	
improve	the	VCS	across	the	district	both	in	terms	of	the	infrastructure	
support	and	direct	delivery	of	services.	This	money	has	supported	
some	excellent	initiatives	and	valuable	work.	There	are	inspiring	stories	
of	success	and	improvement	in	the	local	VCS	that	would	not	have	
happened	if	it	was	not	for	the	existing	arrangements.

But	almost	everyone	agrees	these	arrangements	are	now	past	their	
sell	by	date,	and	are	disjointed	in	their	commissioning	and	delivery.	
Set	up	in	a	different	era,	when	the	VCS	was	often	viewed	as	the	junior	
partner	in	service	provision,	grants	dominated	VCS	financing.	Impact	
didn’t	have	to	be	demonstrated	quite	as	rigorously.	There	was	no	real	
imperative	to	end	duplication	in	spending	between	public	sector	
agencies	and	the	plurality	of	beneficiaries	was	a	top-tier	concern.	

There	is	now	an	opportunity	for	a	refresh.		We	are	convinced	that	
the	public	sector	and	the	VCS	together	can	build	a	single,	effective,	
improvement	package	for	the	third	sector	in	Bradford	and	District,	but	
it	will	take	leadership	and	mutual	trust	to	bring	that	change	about.		

26

O U R  A P P R O A C H

THE RESULT FOR OUR CLIENTS
+ Outstanding subject knowledge and 

contextual understanding

+ High quality service at a competitive price

+ Flexible terms

+ Work with a te
[...]
ision Letters / Feedback (Award
and Reject) 3 04-Jan-22 07-Jan-22 Procurement

STAGE 2 SIGN-OFF 1 07-Jan-22 10-Jan-22 Project Team

Mandatory Standstill Period 10 10-Jan-22 20-Jan-22 Procurement

Prepare Contract Docs 6 10-Jan-22 18-Jan-22 Procurement

Contract Documentation / Signatures 5 20-Jan-22 27-Jan-22 Procurement,
Delegated Signatory, Supplier

CONTRACTOR ENGAGEMENT - Contract
Implementation Period 79 27-Jan-22 18-May-22 Sponsor

CONTRACT COMMENCEMENT 0 18-May-22 18-May-22 Sponsor/Operational Contract
Manager

Publish FTS Award Notice + Contracts Finder 1 27-Jan-22 28-Jan-22 Procurement

Upload final contract documentation onto
Yortender 1 27-Jan-22 28-Jan-22 Procurement

Update Contracts and Grants Register 1 27-Jan-22 28-Jan-22 Procurement

Savings and Risk Register 1 27-Jan-22 28-Jan-22 Procurement

STAGE 3 SIGN-OFF 1 28-Jan-22 31-Jan-22 Project Team

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 
Thursday 16 September 2021

H

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee –Work Programme 2021/22.

Summary statement:

This report includes proposed items for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2021/22.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 135

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

1.2 Also attached as Appendix 2, is the unscheduled topics to be considered by the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 2021/22.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.5 Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently undertaken 
detailed scrutiny reviews into the areas of Hate Crime and the use if Fireworks 
across the District.

3.6 As well as this, Corporate Overview & Scrutiny members are currently undertaking 
a detailed scrutiny revi
[...]
tiy activities.

Member request.7

Legacy of Regeneration 
Schemes in Bradford.

Member request.8

Page 1 of 1

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY
	7 VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY SECTOR AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE  (VCSE) INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
	CorpO&S 16SeptDocG Appendix A
	CorpO&S 16SeptDocG Appendix B
	CorpO&S 16SeptDocG Appendix C
	CorpO&S 16SeptDoc G Appendix D
	CorpO&S 16SeptDocG Appendix E
	CorpO&S 16SeptDocG Appendix F

	8 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	CorpO&S 16SeptDoc H App1
	CorpO&S 16 SeptDoc H App2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 16 September 
2021 at 5.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 7.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

INDEPENDENT 
SOCIALIST

Azam
Tait
D Green
Nazir
Salam
Wood

Bibby
Birch

J Sunderland V Jenkins

Councillor Azam in the Chair

17.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

Councillor Salam for Councillor Akhtar.
Councillor Wood for Councillor Arshad Hussain.

18.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under discussion.

19.  MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 July 2021, be approved.

20.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper was made.

21.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.



2

22.  VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY SECTOR AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE  (VCSE) 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

Officers from the Department of Place informed Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members of the forthcoming procurement of a combined Voluntary 
Community Sector Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Procurement Strategy.

Members learned that this was a combined VCSE grant with a value in excess of 
£2million, in line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Orders (CSO 7.2.1) 
and members were being informed of this, prior to the commencement of the 
procurement process.

Members were keen to understand how the contract would be monitored, 
especially in terms of value for money.

In response, officers indicated that a team would be created to monitor this.
Members of the committee were extremely concerned that they had not been 
given enough time and opportunity, before the contract was due to go to the 
market, as well as not knowing what members were actually considering and that 
members had not actually been consulted with on this.  In addition to this, as this 
contract would have to be advertised nationally, potentially there could be a 
national charity bidding for the work and they would not have any local 
knowledge.

Officers replied by saying that a baseline was undertaken in 2019, where a 
number of Councillors were consulted.
Members were unanimous in their agreement that they did not have enough 
information to make an informed decision, especially in the areas relating to:

 Associated costs;
 Actual project specifications;
 Performance management;
 Consultation process.

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee requests that a completed and detailed specification, 
along with options and recommendations be presented to the Committee in 
early October 2021.

(2) That the appropriate Strategic Director and Assistant Director, also attend 
the meeting in early October 2021, when this is re-considered by 
members.

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

23.  ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY



3

Bradford Council officers provided Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
members with an overview of the Anti-Poverty Strategy, along with a review of the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in relation to poverty work being undertaken 
across the District.

As well as this, officers also provided members with examples of the work being 
undertaken across the District to support the poorest and most vulnerable 
communities through and beyond the pandemic, including work being carried out 
to address Period Poverty. 

Members of the Committee heard that the Anti-Poverty Strategy is centred around 
the following themes:

 Boost income and reduce costs;
 Deliver an effective benefit system;
 Promote long term inclusive growth benefitting everyone;
 Improve education standards and raise skills;
 Strengthen families and communities.

Members were keen to understand what the outcomes and benefits of the 
financial advice, as this was not contained in the report.
In response, Officers informed members that they would bring this back to the 
Committee for consideration.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members stressed the importance 
of working with local employers to help support and upskill individuals and 
recruiting to jobs that people have left due to Brexit.  

Moreover, as there are a large number of people not in jobs, employers needed to 
be on board with the training and upskilling of people.

Furthermore, members stated that a lot of food banks were not accessible as 
others, so residents were missing out on food for their families, as well as some 
residents being turned away from food banks.  Members were concerned about 
this and stated that this needed to be reviewed. Also, members felt that Bradford 
Council needed to be much clearer on supporting poverty and that even though 
there was a lot of data, it was not being used.

Continuing on, members highlighted that the COVID-19 pandemic had 
demonstrated the level and how common food poverty was across the District 
and members were astonished to notice the level at which food poverty in the 
District was currently at.  Moreover, members expressed that wider views of 
poverty needed to be gathered as to what poverty actually is and that to do this, it 
was imperative to speak to those people who are actually living in poverty; rather 
than Bradford Council developing its own approach to poverty.

Moving forward, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members wanted 
to see what poverty is; what the Council is doing to address poverty; what is the 
livid experience of people living in poverty actually is.
Members stated that food parcels were not sustainable, especially in terms of the 
types of foods that were contained in food parcels and a more sustainable system 



4

was needed that provided food to all the communities in the District, who needed 
it.

In response officers indicated that the level of food poverty had increased and 
acknowledged that a lot more work needed to be done in relation to this.
Councillors indicated that the Council should have been better prepared for 
COIVID-19, given the level of poverty across the wards in the District and that 
communities across the District had been left to deal with the effects of COVID-19 
and that no clear outcomes could be seen from the work undertaken.

In response, Bradford Council officers did inform members that they did a lot of 
work with communities during the COVID-19 pandemic and agreed that the 
outcomes from the work undertaken were not clear enough.

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee requests that the Anti-Poverty Strategy progress report in 
12 months’ time, specifically focuses on the mapping of anti-poverty work 
across the Council and its Partners, along with outcomes that have been 
achieved.

(2) The report should also include the impact from the reductions in Universal 
Credit and other financial support that the Council has provided to 
residents, which is no longer available.

(Michelle Taylor – 01274 431813)

24.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members discussed the work 
programme and commented on the ongoing detailed scrutiny reviews being 
undertaken by the Committee.

Resolved – 

Members discussed and agreed the work programme.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


